

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY; AVISTA CORPORATION; and
CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Intervenor-Respondent,

BEYOND TOXICS; CLIMATE SOLUTIONS; ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE
FUND; OREGON BUSINESS ALLIANCE FOR CLIMATE (d/b/a OREGON
BUSINESS FOR CLIMATE); and OREGON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,

Intervenor-Respondents.

No. A178216 (Control)

OREGON FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; OREGON BUSINESS & INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION; OREGON MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE; ALLIANCE
OF WESTERN ENERGY CONSUMERS; ASSOCIATED OREGON LOGGERS,
INC.; NORTHWEST PULP & PAPER ASSOCIATION; OREGON ASSOCIATION
OF NURSURIES; OREGON FOREST & INDUSTRIES COUNCIL; OREGON
TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.; WESTERN WOOD PRESERVERS
INSTITUTE; OTLEY LAND & CATTLE, LLC; and SPACE AGE FUEL, INC.,

Petitioners,

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,

Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

No. A178217

WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

No. A178218

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL**

January 2023

Clifford S. Davidson, OSB # 125378
Drew Eyman, OSB # 163762
SNELL & WILMER LLP
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1750
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 624-6800
csdavidson@swlaw.com
deyman@swlaw.com

Megan H. Berge, *pro hac vice*
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 291-6233
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com

Scott Novak, *pro hac vice*
Sterling Marchand, *pro hac vice*
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 304-5099
scott.novak@bakerbotts.com
sterling.marchand@bakerbotts.com

Attorneys for Petitioners in A178216

Maura C. Fahey, OSB # 133549
Erin Hogan-Freemole, OSB #212850
CRAG LAW CENTER
3141 E Burnside Street
Portland, OR 97214
(503) 525-2724
maura@crag.org
erin@crag.org

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents
Beyond Toxics, Oregon Environmental
Council, Climate Solutions,
Environmental Defense Fund, and
Oregon Business for Climate*

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB # 753239
Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB # 822578
Carson L. Whitehead, OSB #105404
Oregon Department of Justice
400 Justice Bldg., 1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6002
denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us
carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Respondent EQC

Daniel C. Snyder, OSB # 105127
PUBLIC JUSTICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
(WSPA’S FIRST, UTILITIES’ FIRST, COALITION’S THIRD & FOURTH)

 The EQC has plain statutory authority for the CPP rules4

ARGUMENT4

 A. The EQC can regulate greenhouse gases because they meet the
 statutory definition of air contaminants and contribute to air pollution5

 B. “Source” was not a narrow term of art in 1961.....10

 C. “Emission standard” was not a narrow term of art in 196915

 D. The CPP rules are incremental regulations that advance
 the expressed legislative policy of clean air.....18

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albany & E. R.R. Co. v. Martell</i> , 319 Or App 816, 511 P3d 1101, <i>review denied</i> , 370 Or 303, 518 P3d 124 (2022)	21
<i>American Fed’n of Tchrs.-Oregon, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Oregon Taxpayers United</i> , 345 Or 1, 189 P3d 9 (2008).....	19
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F2d 722 (DC Cir 1974)	14, 21
<i>Association of Washington Bus. v. Washington State Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 195 Wash 2d 1, 455 P3d 1126 (2020).....	18
<i>City of Portland v. Bartlett</i> , 369 Or 606, 509 P3d 99 (2022).....	10
<i>DeFazio v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 296 Or 550, 679 P2d 1316 (1984).....	8, 11
<i>Espinosa v. Roswell Tower</i> , 121 NM 306, 910 P2d 940 (Ct App 1995).....	18
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F3d 48 (2d Cir 2006).....	9
<i>Indep. Contractors Rsch Inst. v. Dep’t of Admin. Servs.</i> , 207 Or App 78, 139 P3d 995 (2006).....	24
<i>Morgan v. Stimson Lumber Co.</i> , 288 Or 595, 607 P2d 150 (1980).....	23
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 475 F2d 968 (DC Cir 1973)	15
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993).....	19

<i>S. Beach Marina, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 301 Or 524, 724 P2d 788 (1986).....	7, 10
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,</i> 705 F2d 506 (DC Cir 1983)	22
<i>Springfield Educ. Ass'n v. Springfield Sch Dist. No. 19,</i> 290 Or 217, 621 P2d 547 (1980).....	20
<i>State v. Couch,</i> 341 Or 610, 147 P3d 322 (2006).....	19
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. EPA,</i> 821 F2d 678 (DC Cir 1987)	22
<i>W. Oil & Gas Assn. v. Orange Cnty. Air Pollution Control Dist.,</i> 14 Cal 3d 411, 534 P2d 1329 (1975)	17, 22

Statutes

Oregon

Oregon Laws 1969, ch 593, § 30	15
ORS 166.715(6)	21
ORS 183.400.....	4
ORS 468A.005	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21
ORS 468A.010	20
ORS 468A.025	4, 16, 18
ORS 468A.040.....	4

Federal

Mar. 21, 1938, Pub L, 52 Stat. 111	9
Pub L 88-206, 77 Stat 392 (Dec. 17, 1963).....	14

Pub L 90-618, 82 Stat 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968).....	9
Pub L 91-604, 84 Stat 1703 (Dec. 31, 1970).....	13
Pub L 103-272, 108 Stat 1072 (July 5, 1994).....	22
42 USC § 7545.....	13
42 USC § 7571.....	13
42 USC § 7602(k).....	17

Other States

1954 Massachusetts Acts, ch 672.....	11
1954 New Jersey Laws, ch 212.....	11
1957 Hawaii Acts, no 60.....	12
1959 Pennsylvania Acts, no 787.....	11
1969 Maine Laws, ch 474.....	16
California Health & Safety Code, § 39027.....	17
Rev Code Wash 70A.15.1030.....	18

Other Authorities

OAR 340-228-0100.....	14
OAR 340-271-0010.....	5
OAR 340-271-0020.....	25
OAR 340-271-0110.....	25
38 Fed Reg 6279 (Mar. 8, 1973).....	15
83 Fed Reg 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	9

40 CFR § 86.1869-12.....	22
A. Chung, REUTERS.COM, <i>U.S. Supreme Court again spurns challenge to “bump stock” ban</i> (Nov. 14, 2022), https://www.reuters.com/legal/us-supreme-court-again-spurns-challenge-gun-bump-stock-ban-2022-11-14/	10
Avista Corp., 2021 Annual Report on SEC Form 10-K, https://investor.avistacorp.com/financial-information/sec-filings?field_nir_sec_date_filed_value=&items_per_page=10#views-exposed-form-widget-sec-filings-table	25
C.A. Jones, <i>A Review of the Air Pollution Research Program of the Smoke and Fumes Committee of the American Petroleum Institute</i> , J Air Poll Control Ass’n 268 (Nov. 1958), available at https://www.smokeandfumes.org/documents/9	6
California Air Resources Board, <i>California Reformulated Gasoline</i> , https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/fuels-enforcement-program/california-reformulated-gasoline	14
California Air Resources Board, <i>FAQ Cap-and-Trade Program</i> , https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/resources/documents/faq-cap-and-trade-program	23
Congressional Research Service, <i>A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970</i> , Serial No. 93-18, vol. 2 (January 1974), available at https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/003215009	14
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Acid Rain Program</i> , https://www.epa.gov/acidrain/acid-rain-program	23
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Air Pollution: Current and Future Challenges</i> , https://www.epa.gov/clean-air-act-overview/air-pollution-current-and-future-challenges	7
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Phase II Reformulated Gasoline: The Next Major Step Toward Cleaner Air</i> , EPA420-F-99-042 (Nov. 1999).....	14
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Antitrust Laws</i> , https://www.ftc.gov/advice-guidance/competition-guidance/guide-antitrust-laws/antitrust-laws	9
L. Barnett, <i>The Canopy of Air</i> , Life Magazine, 74 (June 8, 1953).....	6

Memorandum from Carolyn B. Maloney and Ro Khanna, Chairpersons, H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform, to Committee Members (Sept. 14, 2022), http://bit.ly/3Z8rPsJ	6
Northwest Natural Gas Co., 2021 Annual Report on SEC Form 10-K (Feb. 25, 2022), available at https://ir.nwnaturalholdings.com/financials/sec-filings/default.aspx	24, 25
S Rep 90-403 (1967)	14
<i>Second Supplemental Appropriation Bill: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 84th Cong. 467 (1956)</i>	6
The Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, https://www.rggi.org/	23
W.K., <i>How Industry May Change Climate</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, E-11 (May 24, 1953)	6
